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Dear customer,

Thank you for choosing this ENERMAX REVOLUTION SFX power supply unit (PSU)! 

Please read this manual carefully and follow its instructions, before installing the PSU.

Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde,

vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für dieses ENERMAX REVOLUTION SFX-Netzteil (PSU) 

entschieden haben! Bitte lesen Sie sich dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch und folgen Sie 

bitte seinen Anweisungen bevor Sie das Netzteil installieren!

Chers clients,

Merci d’avoir choisi l’alimentation ENERMAX REVOLUTION SFX ! Veuillez lire avec 

attention ce manuel avant de procéder à l’installation de l’alimentation.

Estimado cliente:

Muchas gracias por comprar nuestra fuente ENERMAX REVOLUTION SFX. Le 

recomendamos, se familiarice bien con este manu al del usuario.

Gentile cliente,

La ringraziamo per aver acquistato l’unità di alimentazione (PSU) ENERMAX REVOLUTION SFX. 

Prima di installare la PSU legga con attenzione questo manuale e segua le istruzioni.

If you plan to put in 2 or more high end, power demanding GPU cards, please choose the motherboard that comes 
with extra 4P Molex/ 4P FDD / 6P PCI-E power socket(s) on board and connect them with your power supply.  This 
will prevent the motherboard from overloading and possibly causing damage to your system including your power 
supply.  The damage to the motherboard and the power supply caused by failing to do the above instruction will not 
be covered under Enermax manufacturer’s warranty.  Please refer to your motherboard’s user manual to configure 
your system properly to prevent damage to your system and your power supply.

SFX-to-ATX PSU adapter bracket for installation in ATX or 
Micro-ATX chassis.

Wenn Sie zwei oder mehr Hochleistungsgrafikkarten in Ihrem System installieren möchten, wählen Sie bitte ein 
Mainboard mit zusätzlichen 4-Pin-Molex, 4-Pin-FDD, oder 6-Pin-PCI-Express-Sockeln und verbinden sie diese mit 
dem Netzteil. Auf diese Weise verhindern Sie, dass das Mainboard überlastetet wird und andere 
Systemkomponenten einschließlich des Netzteils Schaden nehmen. Ein Schaden, der durch Missachtung des 
obigen Hinweises am Mainboard oder Netzteil entsteht, wird nicht von der Enermax-Herstellergarantie gedeckt. 
Bitte lesen Sie sich auch die die Betriebsanleitung Ihres Mainboards gründlich durch, um das System fachgerecht 
einzurichten und Schäden am Netzteil und den anderen Komponenten zu verhindern.

Si vous envisagez de mettre 2 cartes graphiques haut de gamme ou plus, veuillez choisir une carte mère pourvue 
de connecteurs supplémentaires 4P Molex / 4P FDD   / 6P PCI-E et les brancher aux connecteurs correspondants de 
votre alimentation. Cela permettra d'éviter de surcharger la carte mère et éventuellement causer des dommages à 
votre système, y compris l'alimentation. Si l’instruction ci-dessus n’est pas respectée, les dommages causés à 
l'alimentation ne seront pas couverts dans le cadre de la garantie Enermax. Veuillez vous référer au manuel 
d'utilisation de votre carte mère pour configurer correctement votre système et éviter de l'endommager ainsi que 
votre alimentation.

Se avete intenzione di usare due o più schede video di alta gamma, utilizzate una scheda madre che abbia dei 
socket 4P Molex/ 4P FDD / 6P PCI-E extra e collegateli con il vostro alimentatore. Ciò eviterà che la scheda madre 
si sovraccarichi e provochi di conseguenza dei danni al vostro sistema e al vostro alimentatore. Il danno alla scheda 
madre e all’alimentatore causato dalla mancata applicazione delle istruzioni sopra indicate, non sarà coperto dalla 
garanzia del fabbricante Enermax. Si prega di controllare attentamente il manuale utente della scheda madre per 
configurare in modo corretto il sistema ed evitare ogni danno al sistema e all’alimentatore.

24P Mainboard

The serial number label or warranty seal is defaced, modified, or removed.
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فارسی

Уважаемый клиент!
Благодарим вас за выбор данного блока питания ENERMAX REVOLUTION SFX (БП)! 
Перед установкой БП внимательно прочтите настоящее руководство и выполняйте 
все приведенные в нем инструкции.

Если Вы планируете использовать две или более высокопроизводительные видеокарты, пожалуйста, 
выберите материнскую плату, которая имеет дополнительный 4P Molex / FDD 4P / 6P PCI-E разъем и 
подключите его к блоку питания. Это позволит предотвратить перегрузку материнской платы и повреждение 
комплектующих, включая блок питания. Гарантия Enermax не действительна в случае повреждения 
материнской платы или блока питания из-за несоблюдения инструкции. Пожалуйста, прочитайте описание 
материнской платы, чтобы предотвратить повреждение системы или блока питания.
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SFX-zu-ATX Netzteiladapter zur Installation in ATX oder 
Micro-ATX Gehäusen.

Adaptateur SFX-à-ATX pour installer dans le boîtier ATX ou 
Micro-ATX. 

Adaptador SFX-a-ATX para la instalación en cajas ATX o 
Micro-ATX.

Adattatore SFX-a-ATX per l’installazione in case ATX o 
Micro-ATX.

SFX-к-ATX адаптер для блока питания для установки в ATX 
или Micro-ATX корпус.
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Name of Parts
1. 8cm fan
2. AC inlet*
*When assemble or maintain the system, 
  please remove AC cord from AC inlet.

Name der Teile
1. 8-cm-Lüfter
2. Wechselspannungseingang*
*Vor Montage oder Wartung des Systems
 das Netzkabel vom Wechselspannungseingang  
 abziehen.

Nom des pièces
1. Ventilateur 8 cm
2. Prise CA*
*Lorsque vous effectuez l’assemblage ou la  
 maintenance du système, veuillez retirer le  
 cordon CA de la prise CA.

Nombre de los componentes
1. Ventilador de 8 cm
2. Entrada de CA*
*Cuando ensamble el sistema o realice tareas 
 de mantenimiento en el mismo, quite el cable 
 de CA de la entrada de CA.

Nome dei componenti
1. Ventola da 8 cm
2. Ingresso CA*
*Durante il montaggio o la manutenzione del 
sistema, rimuovere il cavo CA dall’ingresso CA.

Внешний вид
1. 8-см вентилятор
2. Гнездо питания переменного тока
* При сборке и обслуживании системы 
  отсоединяйте кабель 
  питания от гнезда 
  питания переменного 
  тока.

Nazwa części
1. Wentylator 8 cm
2. Gniazdo wejścia prądu zmiennego*
*Podczas montażu lub konserwacji systemu,  
 należy odłączyć przewód prądu zmiennego z 
 gniazda wejścia prądu zmiennego.

部品名
1. 8cmファン
2. AC電源差し込み口*
*分解またはシステムメンテナンス時には、 
  AC電源差し込み口からACコードを外してください。

Nama Komponen
1. Kipas 8cm
2. Inlet AC*
*Bila memasang atau memelihara sistem, 
  lepas kabel AC dari inlet AC.

부품 이름
1. 8cm 팬
2. AC 입력부*
*시스템을 조립하거나 정비할 때는 
  AC 입력부에서 AC 코드를 뽑으십시오.

外觀結構
1. 8公分風扇

2. AC交流電插座*

* 當您要組裝或維護系統時，請將AC電源線

  移除。

Model

外观结构
1. 8厘米风扇

2. AC交流电插座*

* 当您要组装或维护系统时，请将AC电源线从

  插座中拔出。

Input Current

Rated Combined Rated Combined

+3.3V 18A 18A

+5V 15A 15A

+12V 45.8A 549.6W 54A 648W

-12V 0.3A 3.6W 0.3A 3.6W

+5Vsb 3A 15W 3A 15W

Total Power

Temp.

Humidity

Power Factor

Cooling

MTBF

Dimension

Weight

Certification

550W/650W: 1.0kg(±100g)

CB, CE, FCC, TUV, cTUVus, EAC

One 80mm*80mm*15mm fan, speed auto controlled

>100K hours under 75% of full rated load, 115Vac/50Hz input,

25°C ambient (MIL-STD-217F standard)

125 (W) x 63.5 (H) x 100 (D) mm

Operation ambient: 0~40°C (for full rated output)

Storage ambient: -20°C~70°C

Operation: 20% to 90% relative humidity, non-condensing at 25°C

Storage: 5%~95% relative humidity, non-condensing at 50°C

Others

>0.90 at 115/230Vac Full Load

ERV550SWT

6-3A

90W

47-63Hz

ERV650SWT

90W

100-240Vac, Active PFC

8-4A

650W

Environment

DC Output

AC Input

550W

Spec.  

* Fanless mode before 30% of system load for silent operation. Once surpassing the   
   pre-defined limit, fan starts to spin, and fan speed is automatically regulated 
   according to the system load.

COMPATIBILITY
ENERMAX REVOLUTION SFX series is compliant with:
• Intel SFX12V Power Supply Design Guide v3.3 specification and downward compatible with v3.1
• Intel ATX12V Power Supply Design Guide v2.4 specification and downward compatible with v2.0, v2.0.1, 

v2.2 and v2.3
• ATX System Design Guide v2.2, v2.1

This PSU does not support MB with ISA expansion slot, which might require -5V power. -5V has been 
cancelled from Intel ATX12V v1.3 specification onwards.

To avoid failures and to increase lifetime of your entire PC, we suggest you make sure that:
• Your PC is NOT located near a radiator or any other heat producing device
• Your PC is NOT located near a magnetic device
• Your PC is NOT located in a moist and/or dusty and/or vibrating environment
• Your PC is NOT exposed to direct sunshine
• Your PC is sufficiently cooled by additional fans
We do not recommend using PC systems with fanless cooling, because a potential high inner temperature 
decreases stability and lifetime of all components inside your PC!

BOOTING YOUR SYSTEM
Before booting your system, please check that:
1. Main power connector (24P) is properly connected.
2. CPU +12V power connector (4 or 8-pin configuration), and/or a 4P Molex connector (if required by MB) is 

properly connected.
3. All other needed connectors are properly connected.
4. AC cord is properly connected to wall plug and PSU AC inlet.
5. Close your PC chassis.

PROTECTION, SAFETY & SECURITY
This ENERMAX PSU features multiple protections. In case of most abnormal situations, the power supply 
will automatically turn off to avoid potential danger to itself and other PC components. It is usually a 
malfunction of components or user’s negligence to trigger off a protection event. In such circumstance, 
please check your PC devices and working environment for malfunction:

1.Disconnect AC cord from wall plug and power supply AC inlet.
2.Check PSU for temperature by simply touching it. If it is very hot, this can be caused by malfunction of case 

fans or the PSU fan itself and/or wrong positioning of your PC.
3.Wait some minutes until PSU cools off.
4.Reconnect AC cord to wall plug and power supply AC inlet.
5.Reboot your system.
6.Contact technical support of the respective manufacturer of the component which you think might be the   

cause to the problem. (e.g. MB, GPU or PSU)

If you have any question or need support, please contact your reseller or nearest ENERMAX 
subsidiary/agent or ENERMAX headquarter service center.

Web Site: http://www.enermax.com
E-mail: enermax@enermax.com.tw

KOMPATIBILITÄT
Die ENERMAX REVOLUTION SFX Serie ist kompatibel mit:
• Intel®SFX12V Netzteil-Design v3.3 und abwärtskompatibel mit v3.1.
• Intel®ATX12V Netzteil-Design v2.4 und abwärtskompatibel mit v2.0, v.2.1, v.2.2 und v2.3.
• ATX System Design v.2.2, v2.1.

Dieses Netzteil ist nicht kompatibel mit Mainboards inklusive ISA Slot (dieser benötigt -5V Strom). -5V 
Anschluss ist seit Intel®AXT12V v.1.3 und aufwärts nicht mehr vorhanden. 

Um Komplikationen zu vermeiden und die Lebenszeit des PCs zu erhöhen, empfehlen wir Ihnen 
Folgendesunbedingt zu beachten:
• Platzieren Sie den PC nicht in unmittelbarer Nähe von einer Heizung oder einem anderen Gerät, dass 
Wärme produziert.
• Platzieren Sie den PC nicht in direkter Nähe zu einem Magnet/ magnetischen Gerät.
• Platzieren Sie den PC nicht in einer feuchten und/oder staubigen und/oder vibrierenden Umgebung.
• Setzen Sie den PC keinem direkten Sonnenlicht aus.
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass der PC durch zusätzliche) Lüfter ausreichend gekühlt wird.

Es wird nicht empfohlen, SFX PC-Systeme mit passiver Kühlung zu betreiben. Passive Kühllösungen 
verursachen ein erhöhtes Aufkommen von Hotspots innerhalb des Gehäuses. Zu hohe Temperaturen im 
Gehäuse, können die verbauten Komponenten schädigen. Bitte nutzen Sie eine aktive Kühllösung für Ihren 
PC (Lüfter)!

ERSTER START DES SYSTEMS (BOOT)
Bevor Sie den PC zum ersten Mal starten, stellen Sie bitte unbedingt sicher, dass: 
1.der 24-Pin (Hauptstrom) Stecker richtig angeschlossen ist.
2.die CPU +12V Stecker (4 oder 8-Pin Konfiguration) und/oder der 4-Pin Molex-Stecker (sofern vom 
Mainboard benötigt) richtig angeschlossen sind.
3.generell alle benötigten Kabel in der vorgesehenen Weise angeschlossen sind.
4.das AC-Kabel mit der Steckdose und dem AC-Eingang des Netzteils verbunden ist.
5.das PC Gehäuse geschlossen ist.

SCHUTZ UND SICHERHEIT
Das ENERMAX REVOLUTION SFX Netzteil bietet diverse Schutzschaltungen. Im Falle einer 
Ausnahmesituation (z.B. Überspannung) schaltet sich das Netzteil automatisch ab, um größere Schäden am 
System zu vermeiden. In der Regel werden die Schutzschaltungen jedoch durch eine Fehlfunktion einer 
verbauten Komponente oder durch eventuelle Fahrlässigkeit des Benutzers ausgelöst – daher beachten Sie 
bitte in jeden Fall, die in diesem Handbuch beschriebenen Sicherheitsregeln. Sollte eine der 
Schutzschaltungen greifen und das Netzteil ausschalten, überprüfen Sie bitte die verbauten Komponenten 
und die Arbeitsumgebung auf Fehlfunktionen. Befolgen sie folgende Schritte:
1.Trennen Sie das AC-Kabel von der Steckdose und vom Netzteil.
2.Überprüfen Sie die Temperatur des Netzteils. Sollte das Netzteil überhitzt sein, könnte dies auf eine 
Fehlfunktion der im Gehäuse verbauten Lüfter, des Netzteillüfters oder auf eine falsche Platzierung des 
Systems (z.B. zu nah an einem Heizkörper) hinweisen.
3.Warten Sie einige Minuten, bis das Netzteil vollständig abgekühlt ist.
4.Schließen Sie dann das AC-Kabel wieder an die Steckdose und das Netzteil an.
5.Starten Sie Ihr System neu. 
6.Kontaktieren Sie umgehend den Hersteller des Produktes, dass die Fehlfunktion verursacht hat/haben 
könnte (z.B. Mainboard, Grafikkarte, Netzteil,…).

Sollten Sie Fragen haben oder Unterstützung benötigen, zögern Sie nicht Ihren Händler oder den ENERMAX 
Support zu kontaktieren.

Den ENERMAX Support für Deutschland erreichen Sie unter:
Webseite: www.enermax.de
E-Mail: support@enermax.de
Tel. 0800 ENERMAX

COMPATIBILITE
La série ENERMAX REVOLUTION SFX est compatible avec:
• Les specifications Intel SFX12V Power Supply Design Guide v3.3 et avec la version antérieure v3.1
• Les specifications Intel ATX12V Power Supply Design Guide v2.4 et avec la version antérieure v2.0, v2.0.1, 
v2.2 and v2.3
• ATX système Design Guide v2.2, v2.1

Cette alimentation ne supporte pas les cartes mères avec un slot ISA, pouvant demander une source 
d’alimentation -5V. Cette dernière a été retirée des spécifications Intel ATX12V v1.3.

Pour éviter tout problème et augmenter la durée de vie de votre PC, nous vous suggérons de :
• ne pas placer votre PC près d’un radiateur ou de toute autre source de chaleur
• ne pas placer votre PC près d’une source magnétique
• ne pas placer votre PC dans une pièce humide, et/ou salle, et/ou un environnement soumis à des 
vibrations
• ne pas exposer votre PC à la lumière directe du soleil
• suffisamment refroidir votre PC par l’ajout de ventilateurs supplémentaires si nécessaire
Nous vous déconseillons d’utiliser un PC avec un système totalement fanless, car cela peut provoquer une 
hausse importante de température qui diminuerait la durée de vie du PC et de tous ses composants.

DEMARRER VOTRE SYSTEME
Avant de démarrer votre système, veuillez vérifier les points suivants :
1.Le connecteur d’alimentation principal est correctement branché (24P)
2.Le connecteur CPU +12V (4 ou 8-pins), et/ou le connecteur 4P Molex (si nécessaire) sont correctement 
branchés.
3.Tous autres connecteurs nécessaires sont correctement branchés.
4.Le cordon d’alimentation doit être connecté à la prise électrique murale et à l’alimentation.
5.Fermez le boîtier de votre PC.

PROTECTION, PRECAUTION ET SECURITE
***Important***
Par sécurité, lorsque vous assemblez ou réparez votre système, veuillez débrancher le câble d’alimentation 
de la prise électrique murale avant toute intervention et laissez cette prise électrique aisément accessible. 

Cette alimentation intègre plusieurs protections. Dans des situations anormales, celle-ci s’arrêtera 
automatiquement pour éviter tout danger pour vous et votre PC. Ces situations sont la plupart du temps liées 
à un disfonctionnement d’un composant ou à une mauvaise manipulation. Dans ces circonstances, merci de 
suivre les points suivants:
1.Déconnectez le câble d’alimentation de la prise murale et de l’alimentation.
2.Vérifiez la température de l’alimentation en la touchant. Si elle est vraiment chaude, cela peut être dû à un 
mauvais fonctionnement du ventilateur du boîtier ou du ventilateur de l’alimentation et/ou à la mauvaise 
position de votre PC.
3.Attendez quelques minutes que l’alimentation refroidisse.
4.Reconnectez le cordon d’alimentation au mur et à l’alimentation elle-même.
5.Relancez votre système.
6.Contactez le service technique de chaque composant qui vous semble être la cause de ce problème. (par 
exemple: MB, GPU ou PSU)

Si vous avez des questions ou besoin d'aide, veuillez contacter votre revendeur ou ENERMAX filiale la plus 
proche ou le centre du service ENERMAX.
Si vous avez des questions, merci de contacter votre revendeur ou Enermax ou l’un de ses agents à travers 
le monde.

Web Site: http://www.enermax.com
E-mail: enermax@enermax.com.tw

COMPATIBILIDAD
ENERMAX REVOLUTION SFX es compatible con:
• Las especificaciones de Intel SFX12V Power Supply Design Guide v3.3 y también es retrocompatible con 
las especificaciones v3.1
• Las especificaciones de Intel ATX12V Power Supply Design Guide v2.4 y también es retrocompatible con 
v2.0, v2.0.1, v2.2 e v2.3
• ATX System Design Guide v2.2, v2.1

Esta fuente de alimentación no soporta placas base con slot de expansión ISA que podría pedir alimentación 
a -5V. La alimentación a -5V ha sido anulada desde la especificación Intel ATX12V v1.3.

Para evitar averías y aumentar la durada de vuestro hardware se ruega:
 
• Mantener el PC lejos de cualquier fuente de calor
• Mantener el PC lejos de cualquier aparato magnético
• Mantener el PC lejos de lugares húmedos y/o con polvo y/o con vibraciones
• Mantener el PC lejos de la luz directa del sol
• Asegurarse que el PC esté bien refrigerado con ventiladores adicionales
No recomendamos utilizar el PC con un sistemas de refrigeración pasivo ya que una posible alta 
temperatura interior disminuye la estabilidad y durada de las componentes de vuestro PC!

ARRANQUE DEL SISTEMA
Antes de arrancar el sistema se ruega controlar que:
1.El conector principal de alimentación (24 pines) esté conectado correctamente.
2.El conector de alimentación de la CPU +12V (4 u 8 pines), y el conector Molex de 4 pines (si requerido por 
la placa base) esté conectado correctamente.
3.Todos los conectores necesarios estén conectados correctamente.
4.El cable de alimentación esté conectado correctamente al enchufe de la pared y al enchufe de la fuente.
5.La caja del ordenador esté bien cerrada.

PROTECCIÓN Y SEGURIDAD
Esta fuente ENERMAX ofrece diferentes protecciones. En la mayoría de las situaciones anómalas, la fuente 
se apagará automáticamente para evitar posibles daños a si misma y a los componentes del PC. 
Normalmente la activación de la protección es debida a la negligencia del usuario o a un mal funcionamiento 
de las componentes del PC. Si esto pasa, se ruega controlar las componentes del PC y el ambiente de 
trabajo que pueden haber causado la avería:

1.Desconectar el cable de alimentación del enchufe de la pared y del enchufe de la fuente. 
2.Tocar la fuente para controlar la temperatura: si es demasiado caliente, podría haber un mal 
funcionamiento de los ventiladores del PC o del ventilador de la fuente o el PC ha sido colocado en un lugar 
equivocado.  
3.Esperar algunos minutos hasta que la fuente se enfríe.
4.Enchufar de nuevo el cable de alimentación al enchufe de la pared y al enchufe de la fuente.
5.Reiniciar el sistema.
6.Ponerse en contacto con el soporte técnico del fabricante de la respectiva componente que se supone 
haber causado el problema. (ej. Placa madre, GPU o fuente)

Para cualquier petición de soporte o pregunta, se ruega ponerse en contacto con su propia tienda o con la 
sede Enermax más cercana o con el centro servicios de Enermax en Taiwán.

Página Web: http://www.enermax.com
E-mail: enermax@enermax.com.tw

COMPATIBILITÀ
ENERMAX REVOLUTION SFX è compatibile con:
• Le specifiche Intel SFX12V Power Supply Design Guide v3.3 e anche retrocompatibile con le specifiche 
v3.1
• Le specifiche Intel ATX12V Power Supply Design Guide v2.4 e anche retrocompatibile con v2.0, v2.0.1, 
v2.2 e v2.3
• ATX System Design Guide v2.2, v2.1

Questo alimentatore non supporta schede madri con slot di espansione ISA, che potrebbe richiedere 
alimentazione a -5V. L’ alimentazione a-5V è stata annullata dalla specifica Intel ATX12V v1.3 in poi.

Per evitare malfunzionamenti e aumentare la durata del Vostro hardware, suggeriamo di:
• Mantenere il PC lontano da qualsiasi fonte di calore
• Mantenere il PC lontano da qualsiasi dispositivo magnetico
• Mantenere il PC lontano da luoghi umidi e/o polverosi e/o con vibrazioni
• Mantenere il PC al riparo dalla luce diretta del sole 
• Assicurarsi che il PC sia raffreddato a sufficienza da ventole addizionali
Non raccomandiamo di usare PC con Sistema di raffreddamento passivo poichè una possibile alta 
temperatura interna diminuisce la stabilità e la durata delle component all’interno del vostro PC!

AVVIO DEL SISTEMA
Prima di avviare il Sistema si prega di controllare che:
1.Il connettore principale di alimentazione (24P) sia collegato correttamente.
2.Il connettore di alimentazione CPU +12V (4 o 8 pin), e il connettore Molex a 4 pin (se richiesto dalla scheda 
madre) sia collegato correttamente.
3.Tutti i connettori necessari siano collegati correttamente.
4.Il cavo di alimentazione sia collegato correttamente alla presa del muro e a quella dell’alimentatore.
5.Il vostro case deve rimanere chiuso.

PROTEZIONE E SICUREZZA
Questo alimentatore ENERMAX offre molteplici protezioni. Nella maggior parte delle situazioni anomale, 
l’alimentatore si spegnerà automaticamente per evitare possibili danni a se stesso e alle componenti del PC. 
Di solito l’attivazione della protezione è dovuta alla negligenza dell’utente o a un malfunzionamento delle 
componenti. In tale circostanza, si prega di controllare le componenti del PC e l’ambiente di lavoro che 
possono aver provocato il malfunzionamento:

1.Scollegare il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa del muro e da quella dell’alimentatore. 
2.Toccare l’alimentatore per controllare la temperatura: se è eccessivamente caldo, potrebbe esserci un 
malfunzionamento delle ventole del PC o della ventola dell’alimentatore o il PC è stato posizionato in un 
luogo inadatto.  
3.Attendere quanlche minute fino a che l’alimentatore si sia raffreddato.
4.Ricollegare il cavo di alimentazione alla presa del muro e all’alimentatore.
5.Riavviare il sistema.
6.Contattare il supporto tecnico del fabbricante della rispettiva componente che si pensa aver causato il 
problema (es. MB, GPU o PSU).

Per qualsiasi domanda o richiesta di supporto, si prega di contattare il proprio rivenditore o la più vicina sede 
ENERMAX o il centro servizi ENERMAX di Taiwan.

Sito internet: http://www.enermax.com
E-mail: enermax@enermax.com.tw

Совместимость

БП серии ENERMAX REVOLUTION SFX соответствует следующим стандартам:
Intel SFX12V Power Supply Design Guide v3.3 и обратно совместимый с v3.1
Intel ATX12V Power Supply Design Guide v2.4 и обратно совместимый с v2.0, v2.0.1, v2.2 и v2.3
ATX System Design Guide v2.2, v2.1

Данный БП не поддерживает материнские платы с гнездом расширения ISA, для которых может 
потребоваться напряжение -5 В. Напряжение –5 В не применяется, начиная со спецификации Intel 
ATX12V, версии 1.3.

 НЕ устанавливать систему возле батареи или другого теплогенерирующего устройства.
 НЕ устанавливать систему возле магнитных устройств.
 НЕ устанавливать систему во влажном и/или пыльном, помещении, которое может
подвергаться воздействию вибраций.
 НЕ подвергать систему воздействию прямых солнечных лучей.
 Обеспечить соответствующее охлаждение системы с помощью дополнительных
вентиляторов.

Мы не рекомендуем использовать ПК без дополнительного охлаждения, так как высокая внутренняя 
температура снижает стабильность и срок службы всех компонентов внутри вашего компьютера!

ЗАГРУЗКА СИСТЕМЫ
1. Главный разъем питания правильно подключен (24-контактная конфигурация).
2. Разъем питания ЦП +12В (4- или 8-контактная конфигурация) и (или) 4-контактный
Molex-разъем (если требуется для материнской платы) правильно подключены.
3. Все остальные необходимые разъемы правильно подключены.
4. Кабель питания переменного тока надлежащим образом подключен к электрической
розетке и входному гнезду переменного тока БП.
5. Корпус ПК закрыт.

ЗАЩИТА, МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ И ПРАВИЛА ТЕХНИКИ
БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
БП ENERMAX оснащен несколькими средствами защиты. В большинстве аномальных
ситуаций блок питания автоматически выключается для предотвращения повреждения БП и других 
компонентов ПК. Защита обычно срабатывает вследствие неисправности компонентов ПК или 
небрежности пользователей. В такой ситуации проверьте исправность устройств ПК и условия 
эксплуатации.

1. Отключите питание БП, переведя выключатель в положение «O», или отсоединив кабель 
переменного тока от электрической розетки и входного гнезда переменного тока БП.
2. Проверьте температуру БП, прикоснувшись к нему. Перегрев БП может быть вызван
неисправностью вентиляторов корпуса ПК или вентилятора БП, либо неправильным
размещением ПК.
3. Подождите несколько минут, пока БП не остынет.
4. Подсоедините кабель переменного тока к электрической розетке и к входному гнезду
переменного тока БП.
5. Проверьте работоспособность системы.
6. Обратитесь в службу технической поддержки производителя компонента, который, возможно, 
вызывает проблему, например материнской платы, графической платы или БП.

С вопросами и за поддержкой обращайтесь к местному продавцу или в ближайший филиал или
представительство ENERMAX, либо в головной сервисный центр ENERMAX.

Si van a utilizar dos o más tarjetas vídeo de gama alta, escojan una placa base que tenga conectores 4P Molex / 
FDD 4P / 6P PCI-E extra y conéctenlos con su fuente de alimentación. Esto evitará que la placa base se 
sobrecargue y que por lo tanto cause daños a su sistema y a su fuente de alimentación. Los daños a la placa base 
y a la fuente provocados por no haber seguido las instrucciones indicadas no serán cubiertos por la garantía del 
fabricante Enermax. Por favor controle con cuidado el manual de usuario de la placa base para configurar 
correctamente el sistema y para evitar cualquier daño al sistema y a la fuente de alimentación.
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請您務必遵循產品安全及操作說明中的指示進行操作，請務必留意產品上及操作說明中的

所有警告訊息。

此產品使用於限制區域，為避免人身傷害、電擊、火災或損壞您的裝置，請遵守以下注意

事項：

1.一般注意事項

  a.留意修理標識：除說明文件中有特別說明外，請勿自行修理本產品，打開或拆下標有

    標識   的產品外殼將可能有觸電的危險。這類元件的內部元件若需修理，應由授權

     服務供應商完成。

  b.需修理的損壞類型：如有下列情形之一，請先從電源插座中拔下電源線，並與授權服

    務供應商聯絡修理事宜：

    ‧電源線、延長線或插頭損壞

    ‧液體滲入產品或將異物掉進產品內

    ‧產品被雨淋或浸入水中

    ‧產品掉落或損壞

    ‧過熱的警示訊息

    ‧當遵循操作說明進行時，仍無法正常作業

  c.避開高溫區：應將產品放置在遠離熱源的地方，如：散熱器、暖氣機、火爐或其他會

    產生高溫的產品(包括放大器)。

  d.避開潮濕區：切勿將產品置於潮濕環境中使用。

  e.避免將異物塞入產品：切勿將異物塞入產品的機殼槽口或其他任何開口處，槽口和開

    口處專為機體散熱和通風而設計，切勿堵塞或掩蓋。

  f.安裝附屬裝置：請勿將產品放置在不穩固的平臺上、貨車、講臺、腳架或之架上，安

    裝任何附屬裝置均應均需應按照製造廠商的指示進行，且僅可使用製造廠商所建議安

    裝的附屬裝置。

  g.避免放置不穩：請勿將顯示器至於不穩固的平面上或將重量超過55磅(約25公斤的顯

    示器上放置在顯示器支援蓋上；將顯示器放在連接母座旁的工作平臺上。

  h.使用認可的配套裝置：本產品僅可與認可配套使用的選購配件一起使用。

2.電源線及附屬裝置的安全注意事項

  a.使用正確的外部電源：產品使用的電源類型必須與該產品額定電源標籤上標明的電源

    類型一致，如果您不知道應使用何種類型電源，請向授權服務供應場或您當地的電力

    公司查詢，如果產品使用的是電池或其他電源，請參考隨產品附帶的操作說明。

  b.選擇正確的電壓：若有提供電壓選擇開關請確保電壓選擇開關已設在您使用的正確電

    壓類型位置(115VAC或230VAC)。

  c.使用認可的電源線：如果您的電腦未配備電源線，請購買當地國所認可使用的電源線

    。電源線必須符合該產品及其額定電源標籤上所標明的額定電流及電壓要求，電源線

    的額定電壓、電流應大於產品標籤上標明的額定質。此外電源線直徑的最小規格是

    0.75公釐d.2/18AWG，長度應介於5到6.5英尺(1.5-2公尺)之間，如果您對應使用的電

    纜類型尚有疑問，請與授權服務供應商聯絡。

  e.仔細佈置電源線：應將電源線佈置在不易被踩壓的地方，請勿在電纜上放置任何物品

    ，以免電源線被擠壓，尤其應注意保護好電源插頭、插座以及電線與電腦的連介面。

  f.超負載：請勿在電源插座、配電盤或便利插座上連接太多的電其而使其超負荷運作，

    整個系統的負載值不應超過該線路額定值得80%，如果使用配電盤，負載值不應超過

    配電盤輸入額定值得80%。

  g.注意延長線的額定值：如果您是使用延長線會配電盤，請確保延長線及配電盤符合產

    品的額定標準，連接到延長線或配電盤上的所有產品的額定電流(安培)總和不應超過

    此延長線或配電盤的額定電流(安培)值限制的80%。

3.正確使用電源線及連接線：

  ‧將電源線插入一個方便您隨時插拔的接地電源插座中。

  ‧請勿讓電源線上的接地插頭失效，接地型插頭設計是一項重要的安全保護功能。

  ‧需要切斷電腦的電源時，請將電源線從插座中拔出。

  ‧從插座拔下電纜時，切勿直接拖拉電纜及連接線。請用手握住電纜插頭，再從插座中

    拔出。

4.請勿使用電器用電壓轉換器：切勿嘗試使用電器配用的電壓轉換器為電腦提供電源。

5.清潔：清潔前請先從牆上插座中拔下產品的電源線。請勿使用液體清潔劑或氣體清潔劑

  擦洗。請使用濕布擦拭產品。

6.最大操作環境溫度: 50℃。

7.電源容許誤差:+10%,-10%。

8.組裝時的安全注意事項:

  a.輸出+12V 帶有危險能量，組裝前必須先確認電源是 否完全斷離，否則會有被電擊的

    危險。

  b.此產品外殼帶有風扇與電器插接器為外露部份，並符合電氣與防火殼要求，其餘外殼

    部份均不可外露，且週遭需提供外殼防護不可有任何開孔，否則會有被電擊或起火的

    危險。

電源供應器安裝外殼使用說明：

為了保護使用者及防火的目的，安裝此電源供應器時，必須安裝於符合下列各項要求的外

殼中，並且安裝妥善後，才可接上電源。

  1.外殼材質須為金屬或鋁製外殼

  2.外殼的上方及側邊之圓形開孔，最大內徑不可大於5mm

  3.外殼的上方及側邊之長條型開孔，對角線距離不可大於5mm；若寬度小於1mm，則長度

    不受限制

  4.外殼底部不可有開孔

安全注意事項

直徑不大於5mm

對角線不大於5mm

寬度小於1mm則長度不限

Szanowni Klienci,

Dziękujemy za zakup tego zasilacza ENERMAX REVOLUTION SFX (PSU)! Proszę 

przeczytać uważnie ten podręcznik i wykonać zamieszczone w nim instrukcje przed 

instalacją PSU.

ご挨拶

この度はENERMAX REVOLUTION SFX 電源ユニットをお買い上げいただき、誠にありがとうございます。

電源ユニットを設置する前に、本マニュアルをよくお読みの上、正しくお使いください。

ENERMAX REVOLUTION SFX 파워서플라이를 선택해 주셔서 감사 드립니다. 시스템에 
설치하기에 앞서 본 매뉴얼의 내용을 숙지하시고 지시사항을 준수하여 주시기 바랍니다.

W razie zainstalowania dodatkowych wysokowydajnych kart graficznych w systemie, proszę wybrać płytę główną z 
dodatkowym(-ymi) gniazdem(-ami) 4-pin Molex, 4-pin FDD lub 6-pin PCI-Express i podłączyć je do zasilacza. W taki 
sposób zapobiegać przeciążeniu płyty głównej i uszkodzeniu zasilacza i innych komponentów. W przypadku 
zlekceważenia uwagi powyżej, spowodowane uszkodzenie płyty głównej lub zasilacza nie jest objęte gwarancją 
producenta Enermax. Przed zainstalowaniem systemu proszę również uważnie przeczytać instrukcję obsługi płyty 
głównej, aby zapewnić poprawne działania zasilacza i wszystkich innych komponentów systemu. 

2枚以上のグラフィックスカードを使用する場合はマザーボードへの負荷が高くなる可能性があります。
そのため、４ピンMolex/FDD用コネクタ/PCI EXPRESSコネクタなどの拡張コネクタが搭載されているマザーボードをお選び
ください。
それらのコネクタを接続することにより、電源を含めたシステム全体を過負荷から守ります。
上記を行わなかった場合のシステムや電源への損傷に関しましてはメーカー保証対象外となります。
システムや電源への損害を防ぐため、マザーボード付属のユーザーマニュアルを参照し、正しいシステム構成を構築してくだ
さい。

如果您计划使用2张以上的高阶显示适配器，请选择额外带有4P Molex/4P FDD /6P PCI-E电源插座的主

板,并连接对应的电源插头。这可以防止主板上电流超载而损害您的系统及电源供应器。若未遵照上述要

求使用而导致主板与电源供应器受损,将不在电源供应器保固服务内。请参考您的主板说明书并且正确配

置您的系统，防止损坏您的系统和电源供应器。

如果您計劃使用2張以上的高階顯示卡，請選擇額外有4P Molex/4P FDD /6P PCI-E電源插座的主機板,並連接
對應的電源插頭。這可以預防主機板上電流超載而損害您的系統及電源供應器。若未遵照上述要求使主機板與
電源供應器受損,將不在電源供應器保固服務內。請參考您的主機板說明書並且正確配置您的系統，防止損壞您
的系統和電源供應器。

개 이상의 고사양 GPU CARD를 사용 할 경우 4P Molex, 4P FDD, 6P PCI-E커넥터로 추가적인 전원 
공급이 가능한 Motherboard 를 권장하며,
GPU Card 사양에 맞지 않은 Motherboard사용으로 발생되는 시스템 손상은 Enermax Warranty Service 
적용되지 않습니다.

مادربرد 24P 
و بردهای سرور و استيشن ATX/BTX PC & dual CPU EEB/CEB برای پشتيبانی از

در حلات تركيبي 4P (8P) CPU +12V+4رابط 
CPUو سيستم هاي تک CPUمناسب براي تمامي سيستم هاي ايستگاهي و سرور چند پين8سوکت 
پيشرفته.

4+4P (8P) CPU +12V به صورت جدا شونده
) پشتيبانی می نمايد.CPU)ATX/BTXكه از سيستم هاي با يکپين4داراي شكل 

6+2P (8P) PCI Express در حلات تركيبي
د .نپيني دار8ميكند كه نياز به رابط پيشرفته پشتيبانی پيني كه از كارت گرافيكي 8اتصال

6+2P (8P) PCI Express در حلات مجزا
ميكنند .پشتيبانیدارند پينی6كه نياز به رابط PCIEپيني كه از بيشتر كارت  گرافيك هاي 6اتصال

SATA # 1

SASو SATAبراي درايوهاي 

4P Molex # 2 

4Pقديمي با سوكوت برق AGPيا كارت گرافيك  IDE/SCSI/SASبراي درايوهاي

فارسی

مشتری گرامی,

از اينکه منبع تغذيه انرمکس را انتخاب کرده ايد از شما متشکريم! لطفا" قبل از نصب منبع تغذيه مطلاب اي

دقت مطلاعه بفرماييد و مطابق دستورات آن عمل نماييد .

کابلها و اتصالات

ها استفاده از يك رابط برق موثر است به طور نرمال تن. يا ساتا را قبول مي كنند 4Pبرق مولوكس ,برخي از درايوهاي ساتا #1
به جزئيات توجه شود.. آنها نمي توان استفاده كردهر دوي و از 

به اين اتصال نياز داشته PCI-Eبه درگاه pin-24از سوکت 12V+بعضی از مادربردها ممکن است جهت اشتراک جريان  #2
حرفه ای دارد ,با توجه به دفترچه راهنمای مادربرد اين سوکت را در محل مناسب باشند. اگر سيستم شما چند کارت گرافيک 

مادربرد نصب نماييد. 

Wspornik adaptera PSU SFX-do-ATX do 

instalacji w obudowie ATX lub Micro-ATX.

ATX電源専用ケースにも取付け可能な、SFX変換ブラケ

ットが付属されています。 

SFX转ATX电源供应器挡板，可将SFX电源供应器安装
在一般ATX机箱或Micro ATX的机箱。

SFX轉ATX電源供應器轉接架，可將SFX電源供應器
安裝在一般ATX機箱或Micro ATX的機箱。

ATX 또는 Micro-ATX 규격변환 브라켓 지원 

互換性
ENERMAX REVOLUTION SFX電源ユニットは以下に準拠しています。

• Intel SFX12V Power Supply Design Guide Ver3.3、およびVer3.1を含む下位互換

• Intel ATX12V Power Supply Design Guide Ver2.4、およびVer2.0、2.0.1、2.2、2.3を含む下位互換

• ATX System Design Guide Ver2.2、2.1

本電源ユニットには-5V出力はございません。-5V出力は、ATX12V Ver.1.3から廃止されました。

ご使用のマザーボードに-5V出力を必要とするISAスロットがある場合、デバイスを完全にサポートできな

い可能性があります。

コンピューターの故障を避け、寿命を延ばすために、次の推奨事項に留意してください。

• コンピューターをラジエーターや熱を発生する装置の近くに置かない。

• コンピューターを磁気が発生する装置の近くに置かない。

• コンピューターを湿気や埃、振動のある環境に置かない。

• コンピューターを直射日光にさらさない。

• 冷却ファンを追加してコンピューターの内部を十分に冷却する。

高温によりコンピューターの全部品の安定性や寿命が低下する可能性があるため、ファンレスシステムに

使用することはお勧めしません。

システムの起動
電源を入れる前に、以下のことを再度ご確認ください。

1.メイン電源コネクタ（24ピン）は適切に接続されているか。

2.CPU用+12V電源コネクタ（4ピンまたは8ピン）は適切に接続されているか、4ピンMolex電源コネクタ(マ

ザーボードにコネクタがある場合)は適切に接続されているか。

3.その他の電源コネクタは適切に接続されているか。

4.ACコードはコンセントと電源ユニットのACインレットに適切に接続されているか。

5.コンピューターのサイドパネルは閉じているか。

保護、安全、セキュリティ
ENERMAXの電源ユニットにはいくつかの保護機能が搭載されています。異常な状況で、電源やその他

のコンポーネントへの危険を回避するために、自動的に電源が切れるようになっています。保護機能が作

動したとき、ほとんどの場合はコンポーネントの不具合やユーザーの不注意が原因です。このような場合、

一旦電源を切り、各デバイスとの接続を外して、デバイスや作業環境に不具合がないか確認してください

。

1.ACコードをコンセントから抜き、電源ユニットのACインレットからも外してください。

2.電源ユニットに触れて温度を確認します。非常に高温になっている場合は、ケースファンや電源ユニット

ファンの不具合、コンピューターの不適切な置き場所が原因で熱くなった可能性があります。

(置き場所に関しては、本マニュアルの冒頭にある推奨事項を確認してください)

3.電源ユニットの熱が冷めるまでしばらく待ちます。

4.ACコードをコンセントおよび、電源ユニットのACインレットに接続します。

5.システムを再度起動させてください。

6.問題の原因であると考えられるコンポーネント（マザーボード、グラフィックスカード、電源ユニット）のメーカ

ー各社のテクニカルサポートに連絡してください。

ご質問やサポートについては、ご購入元または販売代理店または当社サポートにお問い合わせください。

Web Site: http://www.enermaxjapan.com/ 

E-mail:　support@enermaxjapan.com

兼容性
本电源供应器兼容于：
‧Intel SFX12V电源供应器设计指导书3.3版规格，并向下兼容3.1版
‧Intel ATX12V电源供应器设计指导书2.4版规格，并向下兼容2.0版，2.0.1版，2.2版，2.3
版
‧ATX系统设计指导2.2版及2.1版

本电源供应器不支持-5V主机的ISA扩展槽. -5V电源在现在的系统上已无需求，Intel于ATX12V 
v1.3版之后已全面取消。

为预防上述风险并确保您计算机系统的寿命，我们提出以下建议：

‧计算机不得置于热源附近
‧计算机不得靠近磁性物体附近
‧计算机不应放置于潮湿、多灰尘、震动频繁的环境
‧计算机应避免阳光直射
‧计算机应安装足够的散热设备

我们不建议计算机机箱内不安装任何散热风扇，这样可能会造成机箱内部温度过高，而导致系
统不稳定，并降低零部件使用寿命。

开启系统
开启系统之前，请做以下确认动作：
1.主电源连接头(24针插头) 确认是否已经连接。
2.CPU +12V电源连接头 (4针或8针) 确认是否已经连接；或一个4P Molex (大4P)连接头 
(如果主机板需要) 确认是否已经连接。
3.其它连接头确认是否已经连接。
4.AC 交流电源线是否确实连接于(墙壁)电源插座及电源供应器 AC插座。
5.装入机箱，关闭计算机侧板。

安全保护线路
本电源供应器具备多重保护线路,在异常状况下,电源供应器会自动关闭,保护计算机硬件器材
及电源供应器本身,避免危险。保护装置的激活,通常由计算机组件的故障,或是使用者的疏忽
而引起。若保护激活而强制切断电源时,请检查您的计算机组件状态,及使用环境。建议您由以
下步骤进行检查:

1.将AC线材拔出于墙壁插座及电源供应器。
2.检查电源供应器外壳的温度是否过热,如果是,可能是电源供应器散热风扇或是机箱散热风扇
故障,或是 
计算机放置在不恰当的环境。(请参阅前段安装系统建议说明)
3.等待数分钟,让电源供应器冷却。
4.重新连接AC电源插头到电源供应器。
5.检查是否所有风扇正常运转。
6.连络可能引起故障组件(如主机板、显示卡、硬盘、电源供应器)的制造商或是服务中心,寻
求技术支持。

如果您有任何问题或需要支持，敬请联络您的产品经销商 ，或是ENERMAX(安耐美)服务中心,
拨打我们的客服热线或者给我们发邮件。
Web Site: http://www.enermax.cn      
E-mail: service@enermax.cn      
客服热线: 400-820-2533

仅适用于海拔2000m以下和非热带地区使用
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相容性
本電源供應器相容於：
• Intel SFX12V電源供應器設計指導書3.3版規格，並向下相容3.1版
• Intel ATX12V電源供應器設計指導書2.4版規格，並向下相容2.0版，2.0.1版，2.2版，2.3版
• ATX系統設計指導2.2版及2.1版

本電源供應器不支援需要-5V用電之具備ISA擴充槽主機板. -5V電源於現今系統已無需求，Intel於
ATX12V v1.3版之後取消之。

為預防上述風險並確保您電腦系統的壽命，我們提出以下建議：

• 電腦不得置於熱暖爐、或發熱器材附近
• 電腦不得靠近磁性器材附近
• 電腦不應放置於潮濕、多灰塵、震動頻繁之環境
• 電腦應避免陽光直射
• 電腦應裝置足夠系統散熱風扇

我們不建議電腦系統內完全不裝置機殼散熱風扇，這樣可能會造成機殼內部溫度過高，而導致系統不穩
定，及減低零組件壽命。

啟動系統
啟動系統之前，請做以下確認動作：
1.主電源連接頭(24針插頭) 是否安裝確實
2.CPU +12V電源連接頭 (4針或8針) 是否安裝確實；或一個4P Molex 連接頭 (如果主機板需要) 
是否安裝確實
3.其他連接頭是否安裝正確
4.AC 交流電源線是否確實連接於(牆壁)電源插座及電源供應器 AC插座
5.裝回機殼側版，關閉電腦機殼

安全保護線路
本電源供應器具備多重保護線路，在異常狀況下，電源供應器將會自動關閉，保護電腦硬體器材及電源
供應器本體，避免危險。保護裝置之啟動，通常由電腦元件之故障,或是使用者無意之的疏失而引起。若
保護啟動而強制切斷電源時，請檢查您的電腦元件狀態，及使用環境。建議您由以下步驟進行檢查:

1.將AC線材拔除於牆壁插座及電源供應器。
2.檢查電源供應器外殼的溫度是否非常燙，如果是，可能是電源供應器散熱風扇或是機殼散熱風扇故  
障，或是電腦放置在不恰當的環境。(請參閱前段安裝系統建議說明)
3.等待數分鐘，讓電源供應器冷卻。
4.重新連接AC電源插頭到電源供應器。
5.檢查是否所有風扇正常運轉。
6.連絡可能引起故障阻件(如主機板、顯示卡、硬碟、電源供應器)的製造商或是服務中心，尋求技術支援
。

如果您有任何問題或需要支援，敬請聯絡您的產品經銷商，或是ENERMAX（安耐美）服務中心。

Web Site：http://www.enermax.com
E-mail：support-tw@enermax.com.tw
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ZGODNOŚĆ
Seria ENERMAX REVOLUTION SFX jest zgodna ze:
‧Specyfikacją Intel SFX12V Power Supply Design Guide v3.3 przy   
    wstecznej zgodności z wersją v3.1
‧Specyfikacją Intel ATX12V Power Supply Design Guide v2.4 przy 
    wstecznej zgodności z wersją v2.0, v2.0.1, v2.2 i v2.3
‧ATX System Design Guide v2.2, v2.1

Ten PSU nie obsługuje MB z gniazdem rozszerzenia ISA, które mogą wymagać zasilania -5V. 
Napięcie -5V usunięto z kolejnych specyfikacji Intel ATX12V v1.3.
Aby uniknąć awarii i wydłużyć żywotność PC zalecamy, aby:
     NIE umieszczać PC w pobliżu grzejnika lub innych urządzeń wytwarzających ciepło.
     NIE lokalizować PC w pobliżu urządzenia magnetycznego.
     NIE lokalizować PC w miejscu wilgotnym i/lub zapylonym oraz/albo w miejscu
     występowania wibracji.
     NIE wystawiać PC na bezpośrednie oddziaływanie światła słonecznego.
     PC jest odpowiednio chłodzony przez dodatkowe wentylatory.

2016

1. Odłącz przewód zasilający od ściennego gniazda zasilania i gniazda wejścia zasilania 
prądu zmiennego.

2. Sprawdź temperaturę PSU dotykając go. Jeśli jest bardzo gorący, może to być 
spowodowane awarią wentylatorów obudowy lub samego wentylatora PSU i/lub 
nieprawidłową pozycją PC.

3. Zaczekaj kilka minut, do schłodzenia PSU.
4. Podłącz ponownie przewód prądu zmiennego gniazda ściennego i gniazda wejścia 

zasilania prądu zmiennego.
5. Uruchom ponownie system.
6. Skontaktuj się z pomocą techniczną producenta odpowiedniego komponentu, który 

może powodować problem. (np. MB, GPU lub PSU)

호환성
ENERMAX REVOLUTION SFX 시리즈는 다음 사항을 준수합니다:
• Intel SFX12V Power Supply Design Guide v3.3 규격 및 v3.1 하향 호환
• Intel ATX12V Power Supply Design Guide v2.4 규격 및 v2.0, v2.0.1, v2.2 and v2.3 하향 호환
• ATX System Design Guide v2.2, v2.1

ISA 확장 슬롯을 위해 -5V 전압을 필요로 하는 메인보드는 지원하지 않습니다. 
Intel ATX12V v1.3 규격 이후 더 이상 사용되지 않습니다.

사용자의 PC의 장애/손상을 미연에 방지하고 오래 사용하기 위해, 다음 사항을 권장합니다:
• PC의 주변에 열을 발생시키는 가전도구와 멀리 두시는데 좋습니다.
• PC의 주변에 자기(Magnetic) 장치를 놓지 마십시오.
• PC를 습기, 먼지가 많고 진동이 있는 곳에 놓지 마십시오.
• PC를 직사광선에 노출시키지 마십시오.
• PC에 팬 등을 추가하여 냉각성능을 강화하시는 것이 좋습니다.

PC 내부의 온도가 높을 경우, 부품의 안정성과 수명을 단축시킬 수 있으므로 냉각 팬(Fan) 등을 사용하여 PC 내부의 
공기흐름을 원활하도록 세심한 주의를 기울일 것을 권장합니다.

시스템 부팅하기
시스템을 부팅하기 전 다음 사항을 점검하여 주세요:
1. 메인보드 전원 커넥터 (24핀)가 제대로 연결이 되어 있는지 확인합니다.
2. CPU용 4핀/8핀 +12V 전원 커넥터 또는 4핀 Molex 커넥터 (메인보드에서 필요한 경우)가 제대로 연결되어 있는지 
확인합니다.
3. 기타 필요한 다은 모든 커넥터가 제대로 연결되어 있는지 확인합니다.
4. AC 코드가 벽면 콘센트와 파워서플라이 AC소켓에 제대로 연결되어 있는지 확인합니다.
5. PC케이스를 닫습니다.

보호 안전 및 보안
ENERMAX 파워서플라이는 위험상황을 대비해 다양한 보호기능을 제공합니다.
비정상적인 상황이 발생했을 경우, 파워서플라이는 자동으로 전원공급을 중단하여 파워서플라이 및 PC 부품의 손상을 
미연에 방지하도록 설계되어 있습니다. 파워서플라이가 보호 장치를 실행하는 경우 시스템 장비가 제대로 작동하지 
않았거나 사용자의 부주의에 의해 보호기능이 활성화 되며, 이와 같은 상황이 발생했을 경우 다음과 같이 전원 
스위치를 끈 상태에서 케이블을 분리하여 PC 장치와 작업환경을 확인하여 주십시오:

1. 벽 부형 콘센트와 파워서플라이로부터 AC 코드 분리합니다.
2. 파워서플라이를 손으로 만져 온도를 확인하세요. 매우 뜨거운 상태면 케이스 팬이나 파워서플라이 팬 자체의 장애 및 
잘못된 PC 위치가 원인일 수 있습니다. (본 매뉴얼 시작 부분의 권고를 참조하십시오.)
3. 파워서플라이의 열이 충분히 식을 때까지 기다립니다.
4. AC코드를 벽 부형 콘센트와 파워서플라이 AC 소켓에 다시 연결합니다.
5. 시스템 부팅을 다시 시도하세요.
6. 위 사항을 점검 후, 문제의 원인이 되었거나 이상이 발생한 제품에 대해서 해당 제조사의 기술지원부에 문의하여 
주시기바랍니다. (예. 마더보드, GPU, 파워서플라이)

ENERMAX 파워서플라이를 사용함에 있어 기타 문의사항 또는 기술적 지원이 필요하신 경우 고객서비스센터로 
연락해주세요. 감사합니다!

고 객 서 비 스 센 터:
㈜씨엠코포레이션
TEL. (02)719-2580, 080-719-2581   FAX. (02)715-2525
support@compumart.co.kr           http://www.cm-korea.co.kr
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